



\$~35

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1037/2024 & I.A. 45739-45741/2024**

**MR ANIRUDH SINGH & ANR.**

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Mr. Umang Tyagi, Mr. Amit Choudhary, Ms. Shambhavi Sharma, Ms. Nikita Anand and Ms. Kaya Dauk, Advocates

versus

**UBER INDIA SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED**

.....Defendant

Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL**

**ORDER**

%

**21.11.2024**

**I.A. No. 45740/2024 (exemption)**

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. Plaintiffs are exempted from filing original documents/certified copies, typed copies/documents and English translations at this stage.
3. The application stands disposed of.

**I.A. 45741/2024 (u/s 149 of the CPC)**

4. Mr. Sandeep Sharma, counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiffs submits that the requisite court fees shall be paid within two weeks.
5. Statement of counsel is taken on record.
6. The application is disposed of.

**I.A. 45739/2024 (O-XI R-1(4) of the Commercial Courts Act)**

7. The present application has been filed on behalf of the plaintiffs



seeking leave to file additional documents.

8. The plaintiffs are permitted to file additional documents in accordance with the provisions of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 and the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018.

9. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

**CS(COMM) 1037/2024**

10. Let the plaint be registered as a suit.

11. Issue summons.

12. Summons be issued to the defendant through all modes. The summons shall state that the written statement(s) shall be filed by the defendant within thirty days from the date of the receipt of summons. Along with the written statement(s), the defendant shall also file affidavit of admission/denial of the documents of the plaintiffs, without which the written statement(s) shall not be taken on record.

13. Liberty is given to the plaintiffs to file replications, if any, within thirty days from the receipt of the written statement(s). Along with the replications filed by the plaintiffs, affidavit of admission/denial of the documents of the defendants be filed by the plaintiffs.

14. The parties shall file all original documents in support of their respective claims along with their respective pleadings. In case parties are placing reliance on a document, which is not in their power and possession, its detail and source shall be mentioned in the list of reliance, which shall also be filed with the pleadings.

15. If any of the parties wish to seek inspection of any documents, the same shall be sought and given within the timelines.

16. List before Joint Registrar on 29<sup>th</sup> January, 2025.



17. List before Court on 11<sup>th</sup> March, 2025.

**NOVEMBER 21, 2024**  
**ds**

**AMIT BANSAL, J**